

DEPARTMENT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS
Office of the Director – Research Unit
455 Golden Gate Avenue, 9th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94102

MAILING ADDRESS:
P. O. Box 420603
San Francisco, CA 94142-0603



October 22, 2018

**IMPORTANT NOTICE TO AWARDING BODIES AND ALL INTERESTED PARTIES
REGARDING CORRECTIONS TO
THE DIRECTOR'S GENERAL PREVAILING WAGE DETERMINATIONS**

Dear Public Official/Other Interested Parties:

CRAFT: OPERATING ENGINEER

CLASSIFICATION: Group 3, 4, 8, and 12

DETERMINATIONS: SC-23-63-2-2016-2, SC-23-63-2-2017-1, and SC-23-63-2-2018-1

LOCALITY: Imperial, Inyo, Kern, Los Angeles, Mono, Orange, Riverside, San Bernardino, San Luis Obispo, Santa Barbara, and Ventura counties

GROUP 3

The classification “(ground)” referenced in Group 3 should read **Helicopter Radioman (ground)** as Helicopter Radioman was inadvertently omitted from the classification title.

GROUP 4

The classification “Operator” referenced in Group 4 should read **Chip Spreading Machine Operator** as Chip Spreading Machine was inadvertently omitted from the classification title.

The classification “(above ground tunnel)” referenced in Group 4 should read **Micro Tunneling Operator (above ground tunnel)** as Micro Tunneling Operator was inadvertently omitted from the classification title.

GROUP 8

The classification “Checker” referenced in Group 8 should read **Grade Checker** as Grade was inadvertently omitted from the classification title.

The classification “Operator” referenced in Group 8 should read **Loader Operator (Athey, Euclid, Sierra and similar types)** as Loader and (Athey, Euclid, Sierra and similar types) were inadvertently omitted from the classification title.

The classification “Hydro-Ax” referenced in Group 8 should read **Prentice 721E Hydro-Ax** as Prentice 721E was inadvertently omitted from the classification title.

GROUP 12

The classification “Moving Equipment” referenced in Group 12 should read **Rubber-Tired Earth Moving Equipment Operator (multiple engine, Euclid, caterpillar and similar type, over 50 cu. yds. struck)** as Rubber-Tired Earth and Operator (multiple engine, Euclid, caterpillar and similar type, over 50 cu. yds. struck) were inadvertently omitted from the classification title.

With the exception of the above corrections, all of the wage rates and other conditions found in the above referenced prevailing wage determinations remain unchanged.